
U.S. Department of Agriculture 

National Institute of Food and Agriculture 

Afghanistan Agricultural Extension Project 

Center for International Programs Teleconference 

June 16, 2011, 1 p.m. EST 

 

NIFA Staff on the call:   

Hiram Larew, Director, Center for International Programs (CIP); 

Mike McGirr, National Program Leader, CIP; 

Rose Gregory, Program Analyst, CIP;  

Adriene Woodin, Branch Chief, Awards Management Division;   

Effie Baldwin, Senior Policy Specialist, Policy and Oversight Division  

Following an apology for the technical difficulties related to the call‐in information, Mike McGirr 

began the teleconference call with the following introductory comments, reiterating points 

contained in the Request for Applications (RFA): 

 Thank you to all the universities represented on the call today for your interest in this 

challenging and important project.  Thanks, too, for your patience as we worked with the 

Foreign Agricultural Service and others to finalize and issue the Request for Applications (RFA) 

that was issued on June 1, 2011.   

 The RFA lays out many of the issues facing agricultural development in Afghanistan and 

objectives related to building capacity for extension.  However, it leaves considerable room for 

universities to determine how to best achieve project goals.   Although there is considerable 

flexibility, we would advise universities to consider the following: 

o There is a strong need to engage the Afghan Ministry of Agriculture, Irrigation, and 

Livestock (MAIL) in working to improve their capacity to deliver effective extension 

services.  While it is appropriate to engage other partners, including non‐governmental 

organizations (NGOs), these entities should not be used as an alternative to bypass 

MAIL’s efforts.    

o Proposed training approaches, extension methodologies, and level of technology must 

be appropriate to Afghanistan’s needs and capabilities. 

 There will be a need to communicate and collaborate with others working in related areas, 

including NGOs, private sector, US Agency for International Development (USAID), and other 

USDA programs in Afghanistan. 

 The project will likely be highly visible and receive considerable scrutiny; therefore, there will a 

strong need to develop a solid monitoring and evaluation component and an effective means to 

measure and report project impacts. 

 The situation in Afghanistan is fluid and there may already be some changes since the RFA was 

developed.  As far as the RFA is concerned, we encourage people to read it carefully and pay 

special attention to the requirements of the project narrative (p. 16) and the evaluation criteria 

(p. 20). 



 Deadline for applications is July 15, 2011.  We recommend that institutions applying do not wait 

until the final hours to submit applications.  Submission requires working through e‐grants and 

there can occasionally be problems that arise in this process.  Allowing sufficient time to work 

through any potential glitches will ensure that the application is received by USDA prior to the 

deadline. 

 NIFA is required to make the award to the selected consortium by September 30, 2011.  That 

implementing consortium, however, will have an additional three years (through September 30, 

2014) to carry out the project.   

 This summary was then followed by questions from the teleconference participants.  (Note:  

Most callers chose not to identify themselves; names of individuals and their university 

affiliation are not included in the summary below). 

 

1. Question:  Does the 25‐page limitation include tables and figures?  Can narrative be included 

in the 10‐page limit for text and figures? 

Response:  Program narrative information should be limited to 25 pages.  No additional program 

narrative should be added to the 10 pages allocated for figures and tables.  If headings and 

descriptions are necessary to illustrate the tables and figures then that is acceptable (see page 16 of 

RFA). 

2. Question:   I didn’t notice anything in the RFA concerning Conflict of Interest…are we required 

to submit information concerning this?  

Response:  Yes, the conflict of interest forms are required; instructions related to this are included 

in the NIFA Application Guide that is cited in the RFA. 

3. Question:  Could you further explain what you mentioned about the work universities can do 

with non‐governmental organizations (NGOs)?   

Response:  Collaborating with NGOs and other partners is fine.  Rather than exclude or bypass 

working with MAIL, such collaborations should reinforce the primary objective of building capacity 

within the Ministry’s organization.  Given the current effectiveness of extension in Afghanistan, 

there may be a temptation to circumvent MAIL in order to provide short‐term extension services 

through other means.  The focus and long‐term success of this project depends on active 

engagement of MAIL.    

4. Question:  Since USAID is also planning a large research and extension project in the near 

future, is there a way to encourage them to use land‐grant universities to manage and 

implement this project (e.g., through BIFAD)? 

Response:  We can’t speak for USAID, but we know they are considering various approaches and 

management entities for this project, including the engagement of land‐grant universities in a 

substantive way.   We have already had considerable discussion with USAID concerning the need for 



our projects to complement one another.  However, we do not yet know the launch date, the 

managing entity, or the specific planned activities for their project.   

5. Question:  Can you clarify the cost sharing and indirect cost language? 

Response:  Since this project does not have required match funding, we are encouraging entities to 

cost share the difference between their negotiated indirect cost rate agreement and the 10% 

indirect cost cap associated with this request for proposal.  You will note that under the Funding 

Restrictions section, on page 18, the language is clear that entities “…shall limit indirect cost to 

10%...”  The reference to “encouraged” under the cost sharing section on p.13 applies to cost 

sharing.  Bottom line:  indirect costs for this project are limited to 10%. 

This administrative cap represents the Office of Grants and Financial Management’s (OGFM) 

decision to be responsive to the funding agency, chief financial officer, and tax payers who want to 

maximize the amount of funds that go directly to program implementation “on the ground”.  

Therefore, we have been asked to address and minimize the amount of funds that are utilized for 

administrative costs, also know as indirect cost.  This is a real issue that many internal meetings have 

revolved around and in an effort to be more transparent and responsive, we wanted to ensure that 

this high‐profile project was making efforts in that direction.     

PLEASE NOTE:  A revision to the RFA changes the answer provided to this question concerning 

indirect costs.  While NIFA continues to encourage universities to maximize programmatic impacts 

by cost sharing to limit indirect costs to 10%, the following language has been added to p. 13 of 

the RFA:  “Institutions submitting an application with indirect costs greater than ten percent (10%) 

of total federal funds requested will not be penalized, as long as they do not exceed their federally 

negotiated indirect cost rate.  However, NIFA reserves the right to negotiate indirect costs 

associated with a submitted application.”   

In addition to this change, the second paragraph under “D. Funding Restrictions” on p. 18 has 

been deleted.      

 Question:  Is there a list, roster, or a way to identify those with expertise relevant to this project 

so that one would know who to contact if they wanted to engage them?  Is this a role for NIFA?   

Response:  Some information on past and current project activities and their implementers is 

contained in the RFA, page 9, but it is not exhaustive.  Although NIFA could potentially contribute to 

developing and/or providing input to such a list, we do not currently have this resource.  For the 

time being, it will be incumbent upon the university to develop such a roster to the degree they 

think this is necessary to strengthen their proposal.   

 

 

 



Additional Comments: 

 The 20% set‐aside for personnel from outside of the consortium was established to ensure that 

universities benefit from engaging institutions/individuals with a breath of expertise (see pages 

6 and 21 of RFA).    

o A question arose concerning whether we are requiring applicants to identify in advance 

the non‐consortium personnel who will make up that 20%.  In answer to that, we cited 

the following from the RFA evaluation criteria on p. 21:  “Is there a clear and convincing 

plan as to how the consortium will draw upon expertise from other U.S. universities not 

included in the consortium?”  In other words, while we do not necessarily need to see a 

list of personnel, we would like more than a simple statement of intent or a budget line 

item to describe how the consortium plans to do this. 

 A representative from Morning Star Development, a non‐profit organization working in 

Afghanistan, indicated that he realized his company was not eligible to apply for the RFA, but 

wanted additional program information.  He also offered his organization’s services for those 

who might have an interest in working with their organization.  NIFA neither encourages nor 

discourages collaboration with Morning Star or other organizations.  That decision is completely 

up to the consortia applying to this project.  If NIFA is contacted by such organizations, we will 

either share information concerning them with all potential applicants or not share it at all.    

 

Finally, the following two questions were submitted via e‐mail by a university that was having 

difficulty joining the call: 

1. Is the idea that training carried out on site be delivered all the way down to the district level 

or via a train‐the‐trainer methodology?  

Response:  The RFA does describe a need to build capacity at the district level, but how that can 

be done most effectively is something the consortium will need to decide.  Ultimately, changed 

behavior and improved practices at the local level will need to occur.  The US universities, 

however, will have to determine their target audiences and what they can realistically 

accomplish and effectively measure.  

 

2.  Can you clarify the thinking behind how best to put a quantitative value on the benefits being 

delivered?   

Response:  Monitoring and evaluation can include both quantitative and qualitative data, but 

putting a value on benefits will largely depend on what the consortium intends to do.  

Establishing indicators to measure performance is always a challenge…and the situation in 

Afghanistan only makes this more difficult.  The first paragraph on p. 10 of the RFA and the 

Monitoring and Evaluation section on p. 21 both shed some light concerning our expectations in 

this area.   

 

Additional comments or questions concerning this project may be sent to Mike McGirr at 

mmcgirr@nifa.usda.gov.  Responses to questions, especially those that clarify the RFA or 

address issues not included in the RFA, will be shared with all potential applicants. 


